

2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

July 16, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations, LLC

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907 Attn: Mr. James Floyd

Project:

Project Management and Environmental Services

Asbestos Abatement, Air Monitoring and Final Clearance

721 Richland Avenue West

Aiken, SC

Report Number: 2145-101-024

Representatives of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. provided environmental services, managed the abatement of asbestos-containing materials, provided SCDHEC-required air monitoring and performed final visual clearance for the property listed above in Aiken, South Carolina.

Abatement of asbestos-containing materials was conducted May 24-June 22, 2019. The services of a South Carolina-licensed asbestos abatement contractor, Chaplin & Sons Clearing and Demolition of Augusta, GA, were retained to perform the work. This work was managed by ACES along with verifying proper notification to SCDHEC, worker training and waste disposal documentation.

Air sampling was continually performed at SCDHEC-specified locations at the project area to insure that airborne asbestos fibers in the area were at acceptable levels. Final clearance after abatement was conducted by a representative of ACES along with the abatement supervisor.

Documents required for your records are listed at the end of this report. Copies of these documents are either included with this report or will be forwarded to you by ACES as soon as they are available.

Thank you for allowing ACES to provide these services for South Eastern Creations, LLC. If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to give us a call.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Dept.

Brendan Mitchell Hampton Project Manager

- 1. Copy of an approved SCDHEC Project License for abatement Attached
- 2. Copy of the State of South Carolina Asbestos Contractor's license Attached
- 3. Proof of State of South Carolina asbestos license of the general Supervisor(s) involved in the project *Attached*
- 4. Proof of asbestos worker training for each employee involved in the project *Attached*
- 5. "Worker Release Form" for each employee of the Contractor involved in the project *Attached*
- 6. Certificate of Visual Inspection for each regulated area signed by the Contractor and a representative of the Owner *Attached*
- 7. Waste Shipment Records and Chains of Custody Forms for asbestos waste *Attached*
- 8. Copies of all air monitoring reports Attached

Report Number: 2145-101-024 Page 2 of 2



ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECT LICENSE

Revised

License Number: R1905135

NESHAP

Issued by: James E Hinkle

Issued: May 06, 2019

ROBERT CHAPLIN CHAPLIN AND SONS CLEARING AND DEMOLITION INC 1218 NEW SAVANNAH RD AUGUSTA, GA 30901

SITE: Commerical Bldg

LOCATION: 721 RICHLAND AVE, Aiken

AMOUNT: 600 SF F Surfacing, 810 CF F Debris

This license is issued based on information provided in your asbestos abatement notification received May 06, 2019. Please refer to the license number above whenever you communicate with DHEC about this project. Use of this license indicates your agreement that the information herein is accurate. This license is non-transferable and is issued subject to the following conditions:

I. Removal or other abatement activities which have the potential to disturb regulated asbestos shall begin May 20, 2019, and shall complete May 24, 2019. If there is any change in these dates, you must notify DHEC in accordance with applicable State and Federal regulations.

II. Based on the information you have provided, the license fee is \$141.00 for this project. You will be billed for any amount due. If the amount of asbestos material abated increases after the project has begun, you must amend your notification and pay any additional fees.

III. You are hereby authorized to dispose of asbestos waste from this project at the Augusta-Richmond County Landfill located in Blythe, GA. Authorization is valid only for the amount of asbestos indicated above, and for a reasonable amount of other asbestos-contaminated materials generated during this project. You must obtain prior approval for disposal from the landfill operator. There shall be no leakage or spillage during transport. Authorization for disposal shall expire forty-five (45) days after May 24, 2019.

IV. At the conclusion of this project, you must submit a completed copy of your Waste Shipment Record to the Department.

The SCDHEC Division of Solid Waste Planning & Recycling also has rules governing the disposal of materials that have come in contact with lead-based paint. Materials which have been painted with lead-based paint must be disposed of in a Class Two or Three Landfill. Please contact the Bureau of Land and Waste Management for additional information.

Asbestos Section Bureau of Air Quality

revised start date



South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control Asbestos Abatement License

This Certifies That

Chaplin And Sons Clearing And Demolition Inc

has met the requirements of South Carolina Regulation No. 61-86.1 for licensing in the category of:

Contractor

The holder of this license shall comply with all applicable requirements of said regulation. This license is not transferable and shall expire one year from the date shown below.

Marc McKenna, Section Manager

Asbestos

Bureau of Air Quality

South Carolina Department of Health & Environmental

DATE: August 13, 2018

LICENSE NO: CO-00221

This license is the property of the Department and must be surrendered on demand. Contractors must post a copy of this license in a conspicuous place at each worksite.

DHEC

Issued by: <issuedby>



ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECT LICENSE

Revised License Number: R1905135 **NESHAP** Issued by: James E Hinkle

Issued: May 06, 2019

ROBERT CHAPLIN CHAPLIN AND SONS CLEARING AND DEMOLITION INC 1218 NEW SAVANNAH RD AUGUSTA, GA 30901

SITE: Commerical Bldg

LOCATION: 721 RICHLAND AVE, Aiken

AMOUNT: 600 SF F Surfacing, 810 CF F Debris

This license is issued based on information provided in your asbestos abatement notification received May 06, 2019. Please refer to the license number above whenever you communicate with DHEC about this project. Use of this license indicates your agreement that the information herein is accurate. This license is non-transferable and is issued subject to the following conditions:

I. Removal or other abatement activities which have the potential to disturb regulated asbestos shall begin May 20, 2019, and shall complete May 30, 2019. If there is any change in these dates, you must notify DHEC in accordance with applicable State and Federal regulations.

II. Based on the information you have provided, the license fee is \$141.00 for this project. You will be billed for any amount due. If the amount of asbestos material abated increases after the project has begun, you must amend your notification and pay any additional fees.

III. You are hereby authorized to dispose of asbestos waste from this project at the Augusta-Richmond County Landfill located in Blythe, GA. Authorization is valid only for the amount of asbestos indicated above, and for a reasonable amount of other asbestos-contaminated materials generated during this project. You must obtain prior approval for disposal from the landfill operator. There shall be no leakage or spillage during transport. Authorization for disposal shall expire forty-five (45) days after May 30, 2019.

IV. At the conclusion of this project, you must submit a completed copy of your Waste Shipment Record to the Department.

The SCDHEC Division of Solid Waste Planning & Recycling also has rules governing the disposal of materials that have come in contact with lead-based paint. Materials which have been painted with lead-based paint must be disposed of in a Class Two or Three Landfill. Please contact the Bureau of Land and Waste Management for additional information.

Asbestos Section Bureau of Air Quality

revised start date

CITY OF AIKEN
BUSINESS LICENSES
P.O. Box 2458
AIKEN, SC 29802-2458

Business name . : CHAPLIN & SONS CLEARING & DEMOLITION INC

Location addr . : OUTSIDE CITY

Lic Nbr/Class . : 20 00035486RATE CLASS 8 OUTSIDE CITY

Issue date . . : 7/03/19 Expiration date . : 6/30/20

Ctl nbr . : 23277

DEMOLITION

POST IN CONSPICUOUS PLACE THIS LICENSE IS NONTRANSFERABLE

CHAPLIN & SONS CLEARING & DEMOLITION INC 514 NATIONAL AVE AUGUSTA GA 30901

Robert Chaplin

Social Security Number - XXX-XX-6358 Chaplin & Sons Clearing & Demolition, Inc. - 514 National Avenue - Augusta, Georgia 30901

Has completed coursework and satisfactorily passed an examination that meets all criteria required for EPA AHERA/ASHARA (TSCA Title II) Approved Reaccreditation and NESHAP Regulations Training

Asbestos in Buildings: Abatement Project Supervisor Refresher

March 11, 2019
Course Date

Warch 11, 2019
Examination Date

March 10, 2020
Expiration Date

G. Laubenthal - Principal Instructor

Rachel G. McCain - Exam Administrator

13981



David W. Hogue - Training Manager

(Approved by the ABIH Certification Maintenance Committee for 1 CM point - Approval #11-583) (Florida Provider Registration Number FL49-0001342 - Course #FL49-0004693) TEI - 1395 S Marietta Parkway SE - Building 900, Suite 910 - Marietta, GA 30067

Phone: 770-427-3600 - www.tei-atl.com

Chaplin & Sons Clearing & Demolition, Inc. - 514 National Avenue - Augusta, Georgia 30901

Has completed coursework and satisfactorily passed an examination that meets all criteria required for EPA/AHERA/ASHARA (TSCA Title II) Approved Reaccreditation and NESHAP Regulations Training

Asbestos in Buildings: Abatement Project Supervisor Refresher

March 11, 2019

March 11, 2019
Examination Date

March 10, 2020
Expiration Date

G. Laubenthal - Principal Instructor

& McCain - Exam Administrator



David W. Hogue - Training Manage

(Approved by the ABIH Certification Maintenance Committee for 1 CM point - Approval #11-583) (Florida Provider Registration Number FL49-0001342 - Course #FL49-0004693) TEI - 1395 \$. Marietta Parkway SE - Building 900, Suite 910 - Marietta, GA 30067

Phone: 770-427-3600 - www.tei-atl.com

Chaplin & Sons Clearing & Demolition, Inc. - 514 National Avenue - Augusta, Georgia 30901

Has completed coursework and satisfactorily passed an examination that meets all criteria required for EPA/AHERA/ASHARA (TSCA Title II) Approved Reaccreditation and NESHAP Regulations Training

Asbestos in Buildings: Abatement Project Supervisor Refresher

March 11, 2019
Course Date

March 11, 2019
Examination Date

March 10, 2020
Expiration Date

Thomas G. Laubentnal - Principal Instructor

Rachel G. McCain - Exam



David W. Hogue - Training Manager

(Approved by the ABIH Certification Maintenance Committee for 1 CM point - Approval #11-583) (Florida Provider Registration Number FL49-0001342 - Course #FL49-0004693)

TEI - 1395 S. Marietta Parkway SE - Building 900, Suite 910 - Marietta, GA 30067 Phone: 770-427-3600 - www.tei-atl.com

lexander Jackson

Social Security Number - XXX-XX-7581 Chaplin & Sons - 1218 New Savannah Road - Augusta, Georgia 30901

Has completed coursework and satisfactorily passed an examination that meets all criteria required for EPA/AHERA/ASHARA (TSCA Title II) Approved Reaccreditation and NESHAP Regulations Training

Asbestos in Buildings: Abatement Worker Refresher

September 28, 2018

Course Date

September 28, 2018
Examination Date

September 27, 2019
Expiration Date

Mark E. Hartz - Principal Instructor

Rachel G. McCain - Exam Administrator

David W. Hogue - Training Manage

Training Location: 2247 Wrightsboro Road - Augusta, Georgia 30904 (Florida Provider Registration Number FL49-0001342 - Course #FL49-0004702)

Social Security Number - XXX-XX-2411 Chaplin & Sons - 1218 New Savannah Road - Augusta, Georgia 30901

Has completed coursework and satisfactorily passed an examination that meets all criteria required for EPA AHERA/ASHARA (TSCA Title II) Approved Reaccreditation and NESHAP Regulations Training

Asbestos in Buildings: Abatement Worker Refresher

September 28, 2018

Course Date

September 28, 2018
Examination Date

September 27, 2019
Expiration Date

Mark E. Hartz - Principal Instructor

Rachel & McCáin - Exam Administrator

David W. Hogue - Training Manage

Training Location: 2247 Wrightsboro Road - Augusta, Georgia 30904 (Florida Provider Registration Number FL49-0001342 - Course #FL49-0004702)

Social Security Number - XXX-XX-4659 Chaplin & Sons - 1218 New Savannah Road - Augusta, Georgia 30901

Has completed coursework and satisfactorily passed an examination that meets all criteria required for EPA/AHERA/ASHARA (TSCA Title II) Approved Reaccreditation and NESHAP Regulations Training

Asbestos in Buildings: Abatement Worker Refresher

September 28, 2018

Course Date

September 28, 2018
Examination Date

September 27, 2019
Expiration Date



Mark E. Hartz - Principal Instructor

Rachel G. McCain - Exam Administrator

David W. Hogue - Training Manage

ralning Location: 2247 Wrightsboro Road - Augusta, Georgia 30904 (Florida Provider Registration Number FL49-0001342 - Course #FL49-0004702)

Social Security Number - XXX-XX-3717 Chaplin & Sons - 1218 New Savannah Road - Augusta, Georgia 30901

Has completed coursework and satisfactorily passed an examination that meets all criteria required for EPA/AHERA/ASHARA (TSCA Title II) Approved Reaccreditation and NESHAP Regulations Training

Asbestos in Buildings: Abatement Worker Refresher

September 28, 2018
Course Date

September 28, 2018
Examination Date

September 27, 2019
Expiration Date

Mark E. Hartz - Principal Instructor

G. McCain / Exam Administrator

David W. Hogue - Training Manage

Training Location: 2247 Wrightsboro Road - Augusta, Georgia 30904 (Florida Provider Registration Number FL49-0001342 - Course #FL49-0004702)

Social Security Number - XXX-XX-0118 Chaplin & Sons - 1218 New Savannah Road - Augusta, Georgia 30901

Has completed coursework and satisfactorily passed an examination that meets all criteria required for EPA/AHERA/ASHARA (TSCA Title II) Approved Reaccreditation and NESHAP Regulations Training

Asbesto\$ in Buildings: Abatement Worker Refresher

September 28, 2018
Course Date

September 28, 2018

September 27, 2019
Expiration Date

Mark E. Hartz - Principal Instructor

Rachel G. McCain - Exam Administrator

David W. Hogue - Training Manage

Training Location: 2247 Wrightsboro Road - Augusta, Georgia 30904 (Florida Provider Registration Number FL49-0001342 - Course #FL49-0004702)

| CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS ACKNOWLEDGMENT-ASBESTOS |
|--|
| PROJECT NAME: SOUTH EASTEKN |
| PROJECT ADDRESS: 721 PICHLAND AVE. W. AIKEN, 50 |
| CONTRACTOR'S NAME: CHAPLIN & SONS |
| WORKING WITH ASBESTOS CAN BE DANGEROUS. INHALING ASBESTOS FIBERS HAS BEEN LINKED WITH VARIOUS TYPES OF CANCER. IF YOU SMOKE AND INHALE ASBESTOS FIBERS THE CHANCE THAT YOU WILL DEVELOP LUNG CANCER IS GREATER THAN THAT OF THE NON-SMOKING PUBLIC. |
| Your employer's contract with the Owner for the above project requires that: You be supplied with the proper respirator and be trained in its use. You will be trained in safe work practices and in the use of the equipment found on the job. You will receive a medical examination. These things are to have been done at no cost to you. |
| RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: You must have been trained in the proper use of respirators, and informed of the type or respirator to be used on the above referenced project. You must be given a copy of the written respiratory protection manual issued by your employer. You must be equipped at no cost with the respirator to be used on the above project. |
| TRAINING COURSE: You must have been trained in the dangers inherent in handling asbestos and breathing asbestos dust and in proper work procedures and personal and area protective measures. The topics covered in the course must have included the following: |
| 8. Physical characteristics of asbestos 9. Health hazards associated with asbestos 10. Respiratory protection 11. Use of protective equipment 12. Pressure Differential Systems 13. Work practices including hands-on or on-job training 14. Personal decontamination procedures |
| 15. Air monitoring, personal and area |
| MEDICAL EXAMINATION: You must have had a medical examination within 12 months at no cost to you. The examination must have included: Health history, pulmonary function tests, and may have included an evaluation of a chest x-ray. |
| By signing this document you are acknowledging only that the Owner of the building you are about to work in has advised you of your rights to training and protection relative to your employer, the Contractor. |
| SIGNATURE Arry Hong Av SOCIAL SECURITY No. XXX-XX-10118 PRINT NAME: Local Keep Air WITNESS: Malla |

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS ACKNOWLEDGMENT-ASBESTOS

| PROJECT NAME: SOUTH EASTERN | | | |
|------------------------------------|---|--------|----|
| PROJECT ADDRESS: 721 RICHLAND AUE. | W | AIKEN, | 50 |
| CONTRACTOR'S NAME: CHAPLIN & SONS | | | |

WORKING WITH ASBESTOS CAN BE DANGEROUS. INHALING ASBESTOS FIBERS HAS BEEN LINKED WITH VARIOUS TYPES OF CANCER. IF YOU SMOKE AND INHALE ASBESTOS FIBERS THE CHANCE THAT YOU WILL DEVELOP LUNG CANCER IS GREATER THAN THAT OF THE NON-SMOKING PUBLIC.

Your employer's contract with the Owner for the above project requires that: You be supplied with the proper respirator and be trained in its use. You will be trained in safe work practices and in the use of the equipment found on the job. You will receive a medical examination. These things are to have been done at no cost to you.

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: You must have been trained in the proper use of respirators, and informed of the type or respirator to be used on the above referenced project. You must be given a copy of the written respiratory protection manual issued by your employer. You must be equipped at no cost with the respirator to be used on the above project.

<u>TRAINING COURSE:</u> You must have been trained in the dangers inherent in handling asbestos and breathing asbestos dust and in proper work procedures and personal and area protective measures. The topics covered in the course must have included the following:

- 8. Physical characteristics of asbestos
- 9. Health hazards associated with asbestos
- 10. Respiratory protection
- 11. Use of protective equipment
- 12. Pressure Differential Systems
- 13. Work practices including hands-on or on-job training
- 14. Personal decontamination procedures
- 15. Air monitoring, personal and area

MEDICAL EXAMINATION: You must have had a medical examination within 12 months at no cost to you. The examination must have included: Health history, pulmonary function tests, and may have included an evaluation of a chest x-ray.

By signing this document you are acknowledging only that the Owner of the building you are about to work in has advised you of your rights to training and protection relative to your employer, the Contractor.

SIGNATURE 3 SOCIAL SECURITY No. XXX-XX- 1934 WITNESS: WITNESS: WITNESS:

| CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS ACKNOWLEDGMENT-ASBESTOS |
|--|
| PROJECT NAME: SOUTH EASTERN |
| PROJECT ADDRESS: 721 RICHLAND AVE W AIKEN SC |
| CONTRACTOR'S NAME: CHAPLIN & SUNS |
| WORKING WITH ASBESTOS CAN BE DANGEROUS. INHALING ASBESTOS FIBERS HAS BEEN LINKED WITH VARIOUS TYPES OF CANCER. IF YOU SMOKE AND INHALE ASBESTOS FIBERS THE CHANCE THAT YOU WILL DEVELOP LUNG CANCER IS GREATER THAN THAT OF THE NON-SMOKING PUBLIC. |
| Your employer's contract with the Owner for the above project requires that: You be supplied with the proper respirator and be trained in its use. You will be trained in safe work practices and in the use of the equipment found on the job. You will receive a medical examination. These things are to have been done at no cost to you. |
| RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: You must have been trained in the proper use of respirators, and informed of the type or respirator to be used on the above referenced project. You must be given a copy of the written respiratory protection manual issued by your employer. You must be equipped at no cost with the respirator to be used on the above project. |
| TRAINING COURSE: You must have been trained in the dangers inherent in handling asbestos and breathing asbestos dust and in proper work procedures and personal and area protective measures. The topics covered in the course must have included the following: |
| 8. Physical characteristics of asbestos |
| 9. Health hazards associated with asbestos10. Respiratory protection |
| 11. Use of protective equipment |
| 12. Pressure Differential Systems |
| 13. Work practices including hands-on or on-job training |
| 14. Personal decontamination procedures |
| 15. Air monitoring, personal and area |
| MEDICAL EXAMINATION: You must have had a medical examination within 12 months at no cost to |
| you. The examination must have included: Health history, pulmonary function tests, and may have included |
| an evaluation of a chest x-ray. |
| By signing this document you are acknowledging only that the Owner of the building you are about to work in has advised you of your rights to training and protection relative to your employer, the Contractor. |
| SIGNATURE / / / |
| PRINT NAME: VOLUME VALUE |



CERTIFICATION OF VISUAL INSPECTION FOR ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

In accordance with SECTION 3.16 - CERTIFICATE OF VISUAL INSPECTION, the Contractor hereby certifies that he has visually inspected all interior surfaces of the regulated area identified below and has found no dust, debris, or residue.

| Area inspected: 721 Rishland Are | |
|--|----------------------|
| By: (Signature): (Print Name) Johnny Lyons | Date: <u>6/22/19</u> |
| (Print Title) Superviser | |

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE'S CERTIFICATION

An authorized representative of the Owner hereby certifies that he has accompanied the Contractor on his visual inspection and verifies that this inspection has been thorough and to the best of his knowledge and belief, the Contractor's certification above is a true and honest one.

| By: (Signature): | Date: 6/22/19 |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| (Print Name) Conner Carson | |
| (Print Title) Consultant | |

AUGUSTA-RICHMOND COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITY ASBESTOS DISPOSAL MANIFEST FORM

Please Complete and return original and one (1) copy.

| _ | (,, = 23 | |
|----------------------------|---|--|
| I. PRO | JECT INFORMATION | |
| ASBESTOS PROJEC | | |
| PROJECT ADDRESS | 721 Richland Ave | |
| CITY: Aikes | county: Aiken | state:SZzip: |
| REMOVAL CONTRAC | TOR: Chaptin and Suns | |
| ADDRESS: SY | | |
| CITY: Acqueston | COUNTY: RZLMON | STATE: GA ZIP: 300K) |
| LICENSE NO: | TELI | EPHONE NO: 726.945.0836 |
| | | |
| II. WAS | TE GENERATOR INFORMATION: | |
| | COMPANY: DUTE | |
| ADDRESS: 72) | Richborand Ave | |
| CITY: /-). Loly | STATE:S | ZIP: |
| LICENSE NO: | TELE | PHONE NO: 106, 262-7000 |
| | | 2/5/20 |
| Signature of Driver | | 7/8/19 |
| 0 | | Date |
| III. WAS | TE HAULER INFORMATION: | |
| | | 15 |
| ADDRESS: S | 2 A Confiction | |
| CITY: Augist | STATE: 6-A | ZIP: 3090) |
| LICENSE NO: | TELE | PHONE NO: 706.945, 7835 |
| 4 | | 2 / / 10 |
| Signature of Driver | _ | 7/8/19 |
| V | 1 0000000 | Pate |
| | FILL INFORMATION: | , |
| Landfill Nan Permit Num | he: Augusta-Richmond Cour ber: 121-016 D (SL) / | nty Solid Waste Facility |
| Volume Asbe | stos Received: SQ/FT. SQ/FT. Condi | LN/FT. CU/YD. |
| Were Contain | ers Labeled (asbestos waste): EPA/OSH | tion of Containers: 6 (L-+) A/DOT: Yes: No: |
| I CERTIFY THAT Augus | ta Richmond County Solid Waste Bust | *** |
| | | |
| ACCORDANCE WITH LO | CAL, STATE AND PEDERAL REGULAT | IONS. |
| THE PU | 1 Children | |
| Signature of Landfill | Operator Date | Cell Grid Location |
| / | | |
| REV: 06/01/2010 | 4330 Deans Bridge Road – Bl (706) 592-3200 – Fax (70 | ythe, GA 30805 |

6) 592-3200 – Fax (706) 592-1658 WWW.AUGUSTAGA.GOV



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 28, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-023

On June 22, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-------------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-122 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.005 | 0.005 |
| SE-123 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.005 | 0.005 |
| SE-124 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.005 | 0.005 |
| SE-125 | Downwind of NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.005 | 0.005 |
| SE-126 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-127 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.

Report Number: 2145-101-023 Page 1 of 1



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 28, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations 146 West Lynne Drive

Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring 721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-022

On June 20, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton Manager

ividina goi

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-------------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-110 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-111 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-112 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-113 | Downwind of NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-114 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-115 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 28, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations 146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring 721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-021

On June 19, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-------------------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|
| SE-104 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-105 | Outside of Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-106 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-107 | Downwind of NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-108 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-109 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.

Report Number: 2145-101-021 Page 1 of 1



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 28, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-020

On June 18, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-------------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-98 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-99 | Outside of Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-100 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-101 | Downwind of NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-102 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-103 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.

Report Number: 2145-101-020 Page 1 of 1



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 28, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-019

On June 17, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton/ Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|
| SE-92 | Upwind East | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-93 | Upwind East | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-94 | Downwind West | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-95 | Downwind West | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-96 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-97 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 20, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

PCM Final Clearance Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. – 2nd Containment

Augusta, GA

Report Number: 2145-101-018

On June 22, 2018, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected seven samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|
| SE-128 | Beside Rear Exit | Final | < 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-129 | East Hallway | Final | 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-130 | North Hallway | Final | 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-131 | West Hallway | Final | < 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-132 | Beside the Decon | Final | 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-133 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-134 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: PCM final clearance air monitoring following asbestos removal activities.



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 25, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-017

On June 21, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|
| SE-116 | Outside Decon Entrance | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-117 | Inside Decon Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-118 | Inside Decon Equipment Room | Inside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-119 | At NAM Exhaust | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-120 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-121 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.

Report Number: 2145-101-017 Page 1 of 1



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 27, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-016

On June 15, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE GONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|
| SE-79 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.007 | 0.007 |
| SE-80 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.007 | 0.007 |
| SE-81 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.007 | 0.007 |
| SE-82 | Downwind of NPD Exhaust | Outside | < 0.007 | 0.007 |
| SE-83 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-84 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.

Report Number: 2145-101-016 Page 1 of 1



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 25, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-015

On June 13, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-67 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-68 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-69 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-70 | Downwind to NPD Exhaust | Outside | < 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-71 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-72 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 25, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-014

On June 12, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|
| SE-61 | Clean Room | Outside | 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-62 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-63 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-64 | Downwind to NPD Exhaust | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-65 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 |) fields |
| SE-66 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.

Page 1 of 1



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 25, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring 721 Richland Ave. W.

Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-013

On June 11, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-------------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-55 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-56 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-57 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-58 | Downwind to NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-59 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-60 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 |) fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 25, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-012

On June 10, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-------------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-49 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-50 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.004 | 0.004 |
| SE-51 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-52 | Downwind to NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-53 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |
| SE-54 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 25, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-011

On June 14, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-73 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-74 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.002 | 0.002 |
| SE-75 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-76 | Downwind of NPD Exhaust | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-77 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-78 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 20, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

PCM Final Clearance Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. – 1st Containment

Augusta, GA

Report Number: 2145-101-010

On June 15, 2018, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected seven samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-85 | West Wall Lobby | Final | 0.004 | 0.002 |
| SE-86 | North Wall Lobby | Final | 0.003 | 0.002 |
| SE-87 | North Wall Main Hallway | Final | 0.004 | 0.002 |
| SE-88 | North Wall Office Hallway | Final | 0.004 | 0.002 |
| SE-89 | South Wall Office Hallway | Final | 0.004 | 0.002 |
| SE-90 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |
| SE-91 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: PCM final clearance air monitoring following asbestos removal activities.



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 20, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-009

On June 7, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|
| SE-43 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-44 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-45 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-46 | Downwind to NPD Exhaust | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-47 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-48 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 7, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-008

On June 5, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|-----------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-37 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-38 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-39 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-40 | NPD Exhaust West | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-41 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-42 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.

Report Number: 2145-101-008 Page 1 of 1



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 7, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-007

On June 4, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-31 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-32 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-33 | NPD Exhaust South | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-34 | NPD Exhaust West | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-35 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-36 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.

Page 1 of 1



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

June 7, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-006

On June 3, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-25 | Clean Room | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-26 | Outside of Decon | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-27 | NPD Exhaust NW | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-28 | NPD Exhaust SW | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-29 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 | fields |
| SE-30 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

May 30, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-005

On May 31, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-19 | East Side of Building | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-20 | North Side of Building | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-21 | South Side of Building | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-22 | West Side of Building | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-23 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |
| SE-24 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.

Report Number: 2145-101-005 Page 1 of 1



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

May 30, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-004

On May 29, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-13 | West Side of Building | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-14 | East Side of Building | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-15 | South Side of Building | Outside | 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-16 | North Side of Building | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-17 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |
| SE-18 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

May 30, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-003

On May 28, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-07 | North Side of Building | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-08 | East Side of Building | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-09 | South Side of Building | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-10 | West Side of Building | Outside | < 0.003 | 0.003 |
| SE-11 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |
| SE-12 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.

Report Number: 2145-101-003 Page 1 of 1



2247 Wrightsboro Road Augusta, GA 30904

Mailing Address: PO Box 3229, Augusta, GA 30914-3229
Telephone: 706-262-2000 • Facsimile: 706-262-3299 • www.aces-usa.com

May 28, 2019

Client:

South Eastern Creations

146 West Lynne Drive Augusta, GA 30907

Project:

Daily Air Monitoring

721 Richland Ave. W. Aiken, South Carolina

Report Number: 2145-101-002

On May 24, 2019, a representative of Alternative Construction & Environmental Solutions, Inc. (ACES) was present at the above referenced project and collected six samples. The results of this analysis are documented in the table below. This report relates only to the samples obtained and tested and shall not be reproduced, except in whole and only with the written consent of ACES.

ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Cliff Hampton

Manager

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Health Division

CEH/jrn

TABLE OF RESULTS

| Sample ID | Sample Description/Location | Sample Type | Result f/cc | LOD f/cc |
|--------------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| SE-01 | West Side of Building | Outside | < 0.004 | 0.004 |
| SE-02 | North Side of Building | Outside | < 0.004 | 0.004 |
| SE-03 | South Side of Building | Outside | < 0.004 | 0.004 |
| SE-04 | East Side of Building | Outside | < 0.004 | 0.004 |
| SE-05 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |
| SE-06 | Field Blank | Blank | 0 f/100 fields | |

ACTIVITIES PERFORMED: Daily air monitoring prior to asbestos removal activities.